

No. _____

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

CLAYTON R. HULBERT, AS PERSONAL REPRESENTATIVE OF THE
ESTATE OF JEFFREY W. HULBERT, KEVIN HULBERT, AND
MARYLAND SHALL ISSUE, INC.,

Petitioners,

v.

BRIAN T. POPE,

Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

CARY HANSEL
Counsel of Record
ASHTON ZYLSTRA
HANSEL LAW, P.C.
2514 N. Charles Street
Baltimore, MD 21218
(301) 461-1040
cary@hansellaw.com

Counsel for Petitioners

October 6, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING.....	ii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS.....	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVI- SIONS INVOLVED	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
I. Factual Background	3
II. Procedural Background.....	6
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	8
I. The Foundation of the Doctrine of Qualified Immunity is Fatally Flawed	8
II. The Rediscovery of the Notwithstanding Clause Completely Reshapes Section 1983 and Eradi- cates the Foundation of Qualified Immunity.....	22
III. Lower Courts Have Recognized that Only This Court Has the Authority to Resolve this Issue.....	24
IV. This Issue is Exceptionally Important for this Court to Resolve, and Will Continue to Arise Un- til this Court has Resolved It	27
V. This Case Also Presents the Perfect Vessel for this Court to Conclusively Establish a Right to Film Police Activity.....	30

CONCLUSION	34
APPENDIX 1: Opinion of the U.S. Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit, filed June 14, 2023.....	A1
APPENDIX 2: Order of the U.S. Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit, filed June 14, 2023.....	A25
APPENDIX 3: Opinion of the U.S. District Court for the District of Maryland, filed October 6, 2021	A26
APPENDIX 4: Order of the U.S. District Court for the District of Maryland, filed October 6, 2021	A37
APPENDIX 5: Opinion of the U.S. District Court for the District of Maryland, filed April 22, 2021	A38
APPENDIX 6: Order of the U.S. District Court for the District of Maryland, filed April 22, 2021	A81
APPENDIX 7: Order on Rehearing of the U.S. Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit, filed July 11, 2023.....	A82

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Pages
U.S. SUPREME COURT CASES	
<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987)	18-19
<i>Baxter v. Bracey</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1862 (2020)	28
<i>Briscoe v. LaHue</i> , 460 U.S. 325 (1983)	19
<i>Buckley v. Fitzsimmons</i> , 509 U.S. 259 (1993)	14, 19
<i>City of Newport v. Fact Concerts, Inc.</i> , 453 U.S. 247 (1981)	10, 14, 18
<i>Crawford-El v. Britton</i> , 523 U.S. 574 (1998)	10, 19-20
<i>Examining Bd. of Engineers, Architects & Survey- ors v. Flores de Otero</i> , 426 U.S. 572 (1976)	23
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982)	18-19
<i>Imbler v. Pachtman</i> , 424 U.S. 409 (1976)	13-15, 19
<i>Jett v. Dallas Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 491 U.S. 701 (1989)	23
<i>Kisela v. Hughes</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1148 (2018)	28-29
<i>Malley v. Briggs</i> , 475 U.S. 335 (1986)	14-15, 18, 20
<i>Mitchum v. Foster</i> , 407 U.S. 225 (1972)	8
<i>Monroe v. Pape</i> , 365 U.S. 167 (1961)	13, 22-23
<i>Pierson v. Ray</i> , 386 U.S. 547 (1967)	9-13, 16-17, 19
<i>Procunier v. Navarette</i> , 434 U.S. 555 (1978)	13
<i>Tenney v. Brandhove</i> , 341 U.S. 367 (1951)	11-13, 16
<i>Tower v. Glover</i> , 467 U.S. 914 (1984)	14-15, 19
<i>U.S. Nat. Bank of Oregon v. Indep. Ins. Agents of Am., Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 439 (1993)	23-24
<i>United States v. Welden</i> , 377 U.S. 95 (1964)	24

Ziglar v. Abbasi, 137 S. Ct. 1843 (2017) 10, 18-20, 28

CIRCUIT COURT CASES

<i>ACLU v. Alvaraez</i> , 679 F.3d 583 (7th Cir 2012)	32
<i>Cox v. Wilson</i> , 971 F.3d 1159 (10th Cir. 2020).....	25
<i>Fields v. City of Phila.</i> , 862 F.3d 353 (3d Cir. 2017)	32
<i>Fordyce v. City of Seattle</i> , 55 F.3d 436 (9th Cir. 1995)	32
<i>Gericke v. Begin</i> , 753 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2014).....	32
<i>Goffin v. Ashcraft</i> , 977 F.3d 687 (8th Cir. 2020)	25
<i>Hulbert v. Pope</i> , 70 F.4th 726 (4th Cir. 2023)	1
<i>Jefferson v. Lias</i> , 21 F.4th 74 (3d Cir. 2021)	25
<i>McCoy v. Alamu</i> , 950 F.3d 226 (5th Cir. 2020)	25
<i>McKinney v. City of Middletown</i> , 49 F.4th 730 (2d Cir. 2022)	25-26
<i>Price v. Montgomery Cnty., Kentucky</i> , 72 F.4th 711 (6th Cir. 2023)	26-27
<i>Reich v. City of Elizabethtown</i> , 945 F.3d 968 (6th Cir. 2019)	25
<i>Rogers v. Jarrett</i> , 63 F.4th 971 (5th Cir. 2023), cert. denied sub nom. <i>Rogers v. Jarrett, et al.</i> , No. 23-93, 2023 WL 6378558 (U.S. Oct. 2, 2023)	26-28
<i>Sampson v. County of Los Angeles</i> , 974 F.3d 1012 (9th Cir. 2020)	25
<i>Sharpe v. Winterville Police Dep't</i> , 59 F.4th 674 (4th Cir. 2023)	31

Smith v. City of Cumming, 212 F.3d 1332 (11th Cir. 2000)..... 32

Szymecki v. Houck, 353 F. App'x 852 (4th Cir. 2009) 31-32

Turner v. Lieutenant Driver, 848 F.3d 678 (5th Cir. 2017) 32

Wearry v. Foster, 33 F.4th 260 (5th Cir. 2022) 25

Zadeh v. Robinson, 928 F.3d 457 (5th Cir. 2019) 25

DISTRICT COURT CASES

Hulbert v. Pope, 535 F. Supp. 3d 431 (D. Md. 2021), reconsideration denied, No. CV SAG-18-00461, 2021 WL 4640668 (D. Md. Oct. 6, 2021), and rev'd and remanded, 70 F.4th 726 (4th Cir. 2023) 1

Hulbert v. Pope, No. CV SAG-18-00461, 2021 WL 4640668 (D. Md. Oct. 6, 2021)..... 1

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. I..... 2

U.S. Const. amend. IV..... 2

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1254..... 1

42 U.S.C. § 1983passim

Civil Rights Act of 1871, ch. 22, § 1, 17 Stat. 138, 18, 22

Articles

Pound, Common Law and Legislation, 21 Harv.L.Rev. 383 (1908)	17
Alexander A. Reinert, Does Qualified Immunity Matter?, 8 U. St. Thomas L.J. 477 (2011)	29
Alexander A. Reinert, Qualified Immunity's Flawed Foundation, 111 Cal. L. Rev. 201 (2023)	passim
David Rudovsky, The Qualified Immunity Doc- trine in the Supreme Court: Judicial Activism and the Restriction of Constitutional Rights, 138 U. Pa. L. Rev. 23 (1989).....	20-21
Joanna C. Schwartz, Qualified Immunity's Selec- tion Effects, 114 Nw. U. L. Rev. 1101 (2020).....	29
Sedgwick, Construction of Statutes 270 (1st ed. 1857)	17
